CONNECTICUT ANCESTRY Vol. 48, No. 4 (May 2006)

EVERY NAME INDEX

Excluded from this index, unless they appear in an article, are names of officers, Society members, authors of an article,
and names in the publication for sale pages, and book reviews. To the extent known, married women are listed under

both their maiden and married names. In a married listing, the maiden surname and the sumames of prior husbands are
shown in parentheses { ) ( ).

— Mingo (negro man) 173
ABBOTT Dinah (—) 29
Ebenezer 7

Lucy A. 29

Nathan 29

Samuel 12

Sarah (Frost) 12
ABEL — Capt. 160
ACKERMAN Berlin 74
Deborah (Reynolds) 74

. ACKLEY William A. 28

ADAMS Deborah 15
James H. 87

Joseph H. 29

Matilda (—) 29
Samuel 29
ADDIS Mary E. 89
AKIN Margrett L. 148 -

. ALDERMAN Isaac 35

Allen family 184
ALLEN Samuel 25
AMBLER Albert Bushnell
29
Mary Ann (—) 29
Thomas V., 29
ANDERSON Daniel 35
Huldah 173
James 107
Robert Charles 53-54 57-58
Sary 170
Susan (Northrop) 107
Andreas family 104
ANDRES Richard 35
ANDREW Robert 150
ANDREWS Delia (—)
134-135
Eliza 134
Jeremiah 25
Mary 134
Robert 134-135
Sarah E. 134 172
Sidney H. 135
William 132
ARATON/Areton see also
ATBERTON
Elisabeth 7

ARATON (cont,)
Joseph 7
Mary 7
ARMSTRONG Elisha 35
Robinson 35
ARNOLD Betty H, (—) 29
Catherine C. 172
Charles 29
James 47-48
Lucinda (—) 87
Mary F. 29
Samue] 128
ASCHENBRENNER
Anna A. 79
Atherton family 6-8
ATHERTON see also
ARATON/Areton
Elizabeth 7-9
Jonathan 6-9
Joseph 6-9
Mary 7-9
Mindwell 8-9
Ruth 8-9
Ruth (Stuart) 6-9
ATWOOD John 170
Phebe (Northrop) 170
AUSTIN Bethiah (Fairman)
127
Betsey 92 112
Calvin 128
Charles S. 35
Delight/Delia 126 128
Esther/Hester (—) 92
Hannah 128
Hester Gildall/Hettie G.
127-128
Holmes 35
Horace 128
J.S. 128
James 128
John 128
Jonathan 92 128
Mary 128
Mary (Seymour) 126-128
Mehitabie 128
Roderic 128

AUSTIN (cont,)
Samuel 35 92
Seth 122 126-128
Susannah 92 128
.Thaddeus Richard/
Thaddeus R./Thadius
127-128
Thomas 35
AVERY — 29
Amanda (—) 29
Amos 35
Anna 72
Caleb 35
Caroline (—) 29

Caroline (Reynolds) 71

Caroline A. 71
Denison 60
Elisha 35
Elizabeth 71
Enoch 34-35
Gideon H. 71
Harvey 29 71
Harvey William 71
Henry 35
Henry C. 29
James 35
John 35
JuliaE. 71
Lois A. 90
Mary J. 71
Mary Ann (—) 29
Nancy (—) 87
Nancy (Reynolds) 71
Nancy Elizabeth 71
Nehemiah C. 29
Olive 71

JPolly Ann 71
Ranson 29
Ruth 71
Ruth (—) 87
Solomon 35
Stephen 29
Steven 87

AYERS Abigail 35
Reuben 35
Rufus 35

BABBET — 173
Isaac 173
BABBS Frances Ellen 29 87
Lucinda (—) 29 87
Thomas 29
BAILEY Elizabeth Ann 148
Jane 87
Baker family 53 56
BAKER W.S. 127
Baker of Combs, Edward
Lockwood alias 56

~ Baker of Defynhm/

Debenham, Frances
Lockwood alias 56
Baker the Elder of
Wetheringsett, yeoman,
John Lockwoeod 56 .
BAKER see also
LOCKWOOD(E)
Alice (alias Lockwood) 57
Edward (alias Lockwoode)
54-55 57
Frances 56-57
Henry B. 89
John (alias Lockwoode)
5557
Judith 57
Mary 55
Mary E. (Patrick) 89
Rychard/Richard (alias
Lockwoode) 56
BALDWIN — 173-174
— Mrs. 174
Amn 124
Caleb 114
Cary (—) 174
Catharine 132
David 25 48
Francis Treat 131
George 133
Harriet 172
Henry L. 135
Isaac Ambrose 131
Joel 132-133 135173
Lydia (—) 122n
Marian 131



BALDWIN (cont,)
Polly Ann 133
Samuel 174
Solomon 174
Tamar (—) 132-133 135
Thadeus 173-174
Thomas S. 133
BALLARD EH. 148
BALQO — Rev. 89
Hester Ann (Reynolds) 89
Ransom 90 148
Sylvester 89
Bangs family 8-9
BANGS Abner 8
Elisha 8-9
Joseph 8
Samuel 8
Sarah (—) 9
BANKS Eben 25
Ebenezer 4
Edward 76
BARLOW — Mrs, 173
Amaryllys 173
Anna/Annah (Jackson)
118-119 170
Samuel 118-119 170
BARNES Daniet F. 172
Elizabeth A. (Dickerson)
89
Flora E. (Sturdevant) 172
Smith 89
BARNUM — 173
— Mrs. 173
Ann 171
Billy 173
Eli C. 27
Elizabeth (—) 27
Esther (Lobdell) 170
Isbon 173
Mehitabel 173 -
Nathaniel 170
BARRETT Alexander 29
Davis 89
Efugah 29
Hannah 184
Julia Ann (—) 29
Samue] 184
Sarah (Light) 89
Sarah G. (Wilson) 89
William S. 89
BARTRAM Saly An 132
BATES John 89 150-151
157
Margerie/Margery (Bolton)
150 156-157
Sarah (Greene) 89
BAXTER Susanna 149

BAXTER (cont.)
156-157
BEACH Titus Hall 62
BEARDSLEE/Beardsley
— 173
—Mr. 118
D. 173
David 170
Deborah 62
Dorcas (Jackson)
(Rathbone) 118-119
Elias 143
Hannah (Clark) 143
Josiah 170
Levi 170
Levina (Wadsworth) 119
Maria (—) 119
Pamela 143
Philo 119
Rebecca (Stair) 170
Sally (Peck) 170
Tryphena (Starr) 170
BEARSE Joseph 25
BEBE/Beebe Anna 165
Mariah F. 94
Bedidet see BENEDICT
BEERS Alonzo 87
Amanda 90
Daniel 35
David 25
Edmond 36
Henry 47 118n
Isaac 47
Jonathan 36
Josephine W. 149n
Sally 137
BELDEN Azor 141
Hannah (Fitch) 141
Hannah (Smith) 141
BELL Jonathan 63 164
166-167
BENEDICT/Benidect
—Mr. 171
Aaron/Aaron S. 89
Amos 29-30
Amos Ben Isac 30
Benjamine 87
E. Sanford 171
Eleanor M. (Wamer) 171
Eli 133-134 171
Enoch M. 30
Hannah (Keeler) 171
Harriet 90
Jacob 29
Joseph 29
Lewis 29-30
Lewis Handford 30

BENEDICT {cont.)
Lodima 133

Lydia 134

Lydia W. 29

Marietta 29

Marietta (—) 29 87
Martha (—) 29-30
Mary E. 89

Mary Ester (—) 29-30
Rebeca (—) 133-134
Rebecca (Dunning) 171
Samuel 30

Sarah A. (—) 30
Sidney S. 134
Solomon 30

Susan (Miller) 89
Bennett family 184
BENNET(T) Almira 131
Ann (Baldwin) 124
Bethia/Bethiah 124-125

“’ Deborah 15

Deborah (Adams) 15
Elizabeth 15
Ephraim 124

Hannah 15

Harriet 145

Henriet 171

Henrietta 131

James 15

John 131

Mary 116 145
Matthew 145

Samue] Nicols 131
BERLDING — Rev. 148
Betts family 184
BETTS Benjamin J. 30
Betsy (Reed) 171
Emily (—) 30

Emily Adah 30
Frances A. (Loder) 89
Henry 171

John 184

Thaddeus 137 140
William B. 89
BIBBINS Charity A. 63n
Israel 25 :
BILL James A. 93
BIRCH Alfred 174
Alfred H. 131
Catharine 131

Heman 132

Susan 132
BIRDSALL/Birdsell
Benjamin E. 80
Carrie A. 80

Harriet 80

Harriet Agusta

186

BIRDSALL (cont.)
(Kearsted) 80
Harry A 80
Jacob Mead 80
John Francis 80
Joseph S. 80
Martha J. 80
Morris 120
Patty (Jackson) 120
Sarah A. 80
BIRDSEY Joseph 25
BIRT James 30
Merritt Eveland 30
Sally Ann (—) 30
BISHOP Andrew 87
Betsy E. (—) 92
Epenetus 36
Henry 36
John 36 92 149
John D. 92
Rebecca (Goodyear)-149
BLACKMAN Annis 131
Clark 174
Ebenezer 135 172-173
Harriet (Baldwin) 172
Heman 131
Hiram G. 135
Isaac 36
Laura 90
Niram 135
Samuel C. 25
Sarah Ann 174
BLAKE Bridget (Keane) 83
Mary E. (Addis) 89
Reynolds 89
Thomas 83
BLAKEMAN Adam 184
BLANCHER Mary Ann
104
BLOMFYELD Nycholas 56
BOBBIT Isaac 119
BOHANNON R.L. 105n
BOLAN Lawrence 83
Mary Ann (—) 83
BOLTON/Bowlton
Margerie/Margery 150
156-157 :
Radulph 152
Raph 150-151
Booth family 184
BOOQTH Abel(?) 174
Johanna 184
Jonathan 123
BOOTHE Smith 25
BOSTIC Lois 36
BOSTWICK — 171
Benjamin 25



190

BOTCHFORD Henry 171
Lucy (Northrop) 171
BOT(T)SFORD Abigail
(Porter) 124

Ann 124-125

Bethia (Bennett) 124-125
Christian (Gunn) 122
Gideon 123-126

Henry 122

Jane 122

John 123 131
Pulchra/Pulchrea (Fairman)

123-124

Bouton family 184
BOUTON Andres 36
Daniel 25 36

Ebenezer 36

Edwin 30

Enoch 36

Eugene Miller 30
Galetta/Gelettye (—) 30
Harvey M. 30

Hiram 89

James 36

Jared 36

Jesse 36

Joseph 36

Lewis 36

Maria (—) 30

Mary 89

Moses 87

Nehemiah 36

Samuel S. 30

Seth 36

Seymour 36

Smith 87

Stephen 36
Bowlton see BOLTON

'BOZUM(?) Charles A. 171

Sara E. (Wood) 171
BRADLEY — 160
~ Mrs. Patrick 27
Bridget (Keating) 83
Daniel 21
Jerusha 3
Mary 83
Michae] 83
Patrick 27
Ruth (Northrop) 21
BRENNAN Ellen
(Naughtin) 83 85
Patrick 83 85
Thomas 83
BREW John 83 85
Margaret (Madigan) 83
BRIGGS Frances Elizabeth
(Scofield) 108

BRIGGS (cont.)
Lockwood 108
Sarah Louise 108
BRISTOL Carlos 173
Hannah (—) 134-135
Henry M. 134
Nathan 134-135
Walter 135
BRIT Clara A. 90
BRITO Betsey
(Grummond) 89
John 89
BROOQKS Ebenezer 30
Elisabeth (—) 30
John 30
Mary 30
Michael 30
Thomas 129
BROTHERTON Emeline
(Brown) 89
George 89
John M. 89
Joseph F. 172
Olive E. (Davis) 172
Rebecca B. {Jones) 89
BROWN Eber 36
Emeline 89

" Isaac 36

Jacob 8. 78

James 34 36-37 101n
Jennie 105

John P. 92

John W. 92

Mary 37

Reuben 37

Rheua (—) 102n
Rhoda 101-102
RobertR. 129

- Samuel 37 101n 102

Sarah (Slawson) 101
Silas 37

Solomon 37 101-102
Sylvanus 63
William 37 .

BRUCE George 110
Hanna M. (Northrop) 110
Louisa (Dann) 110
William H. 110
BRUNDAGE Abner 129

131-132 170

BRUSH — 30

Clarissa/Clary (Reynolds)
72

Deborah Ann (—) 30
Eliphalet 25

Henry 72

Holly 30

BRUSH (cont.)
Huldah 72
JuliaE.C. 183

. Lois Amanda 30

Mary Jane 112
Sally Ann 72

Tomkins 173
BUCKBEE — 30
Levi 30
Mary (—) 30
BUCKINGHAM Curtis 172
Enoch 130
Erastus Curtiss 130
Ira 130
Lorana 130
Nancy 130
Philo 130
BULKLEY John 134-135
Leman S. 135
Lucinda (—) 134-135
Miranda L. 134
BULL Elizabeth 16
BURBANK Delight/Delia
(Austin) 126
William 126
BURCH Heman 117 133
Lydia (—) 133
Mary 133
BURCHARD Harriet C.
145
BURDICK Julia (Keeler)
171
Martin 171
BURDIS Polly A. 165
BURKE William 87
BURNS Edward 37
Burr family 2-3
BURR Andrew Col 8
Isaac 134-135
Lucy Ann 90
Martha A. 134
Mary (—) 134
Mary Ann (—) 135
Ozias 25
BURRTO Henry F. 89
Martha H. (Fox) 89
BURTIS John 37
BURTON Sarah 124
BURWELL Mary 123
BUTLER Harriet G.
(Holley) 172
John37
Mark S. 172
BUTTON Edward 89
Lucy (Northrup) 89
CABLE Abraham 4
Benjamin 4

CABLE (cont.)

Martha (—) 4

Mary (Mills) (Gray) 4
Thomas 4

CABLES(?) Horace C. 171
Sophia A. (Perry) 171
CADY — 30

Lucias 30

Sally (—) 30

CAIN Mary 82

Mary (—) 83

Michael 83
CAISTER Adeline 77
CALLAHAN Patrick 83
CAMP — 173 \
Celina 138

David 131

Ellenor (Jackson) 115
Jane (Jackson) 118

Joel 115

- John W./John Wooster

117-118

Jonathan 138

Lucy/Lasey 131

Mary (Keeler) (Northrop)
185

Nathan 174

Polly Maria 131

Silas 117

Tryphina 171

Worseter/Worceter 173

CAMPBELL — Lt. Gen.
167

- CANADA William 37

CANFIELD —Mr. 118
Abram 30

Catherine (—) 145
Cornelius W. 30
Hannah 148

Henry H. 30

Jabez 37

Louisa 145

Mary E. 145

Patience 184

Polly (Jackson) 118
Sally (—) 30

Samuel 145

William H. 145
CANNON Samuel 25
CARGIL William 37
CARLEY SophiaE. 172
CAVANAUGH Peter 82-33
CAWAT Richard 155
CHAMBERLAIN Henry

118-119
Laura/Lorana (Jackson)
118-119



CHAPIN Rachel 143 .
CHAPMAN — Mr. 151
Annis 16
Elizabeth A. 72
John 12
CHICHESTER Abraham
139
CHURCH Ebenezer 7
CHURCHYARD James
Nohl 185
CLARK Ansel 173
Edward 76
Hannah 143
Jabez 37
James 25
John 37
Jonathan 37
Lorin 148
Rebecca 171
Sally Betsey 126
Shadrack 34 37
CLARKSTON Samuel 6
CLERK Ann (Barnum) 171
Everet 171
CLIFTON Richard 150
CLINE Deborah/Deborah
Ann (Reynolds) (Kearsted)
(Hutchman) 78-79
William 78-79
COE Hannah (Barrett)
(Jenner) 184
John 184
COGGSHAL Crisse 37
COGSWELL Amelia 172
COHEN Susan M. 99
COHOON Abiah (Stuart)
16
Nathaniel 16
COKER Edward 152
COLEY — Mrs. 174
John 4
COMSTOCK Samuel 25
CONKLEN James 37
CONOVER Ester 148
CONSENTINO Joseph D.
93
Virginia A. (Jones) 98
COOK Thomas 143
COOKE Joseph P. 117 123
CORNELL Ann Elizabeth
30
Hiram 30
Margrett (—) (negro
woman) 30
S. Elizabeth (Fairchild) 172
Thomas W. 172
CORNWAL George C. 171

CORNWAL (cont.) 7, "¢
Mary A. (Northrop) 171

CORSA Harrison W. 87 .-

8 oy
Michael 83 SRR
COTHREN leham 48
COUGHLIN Louisa 83: -
COWPER Alice 53 57
COX—174 " ..
Am(—)83 <,
Gerry 174. SELT
Michael R.'83. ..« .7
CRAB John 37~ & " e .
Richard37 ...
CRABBE Abigail Jane 107
Andrus 108 :
CyrusE. 106
David M. 106
Deborah (Pelham) 107 - =
EmmaM. (—) 108 - ..;
Hannah Elizabeth . -~
(Northrop) 106
Jda May Northrop 106
Jeremiah 102n 103 107 ..
Linus W. 108 -
Mary E. (—) 108 |
Phebe (Weed) 106
Richard 107
Ruth (Northrop) 102n 103_
107
Sarah (—) 108
Sarah A. 107
CRAMPTON John 184
Joseph 184 -
Patience (Canfield) 184
Sarah (Rockwell) 184
CRAWFORD A. H. 110n
— Mrs. AW. 110
CRAWLY Alexander 155
Priscilla (Soane) 155
CRISSEY — 30
Ester (—) 30
Harriet F. 30
Matilda (—) 30
Newton 30
William M. 30
CROFUT Keziah 61
Lydia 131
Mary 148
CROTTY Katherine 85
Margaret (O’Connor) 83
Patrick 83
CURNAN Ellen (Qualey)
83
Michael 83
CURTIS(S) Alice Jane 109

COSTELLO Bndget (—)‘ ‘

CURTIS(S) (cont,)
D.C 136 -

Dan C. 129 132 170
Eli60-62

- Elsie Jane 102

F.A (—)136

James 61.

John 109 .

Keziah (Crofut) 61
Laura Jane 136

Levi 62

Polly (Fancher) 109
Polly (Mills) 60-62
D’MILL Anthony 66
DAHLMEYER Sharon 101
DALY Jerusha Bond 63
DAN(N) Charles B. 21
Daniel 37

Ezekiel 37

Frederick 37

Hariet (Whaley) 104n
Irene 21

Isaac 21

James 38

Lewis 21

Louisa 110

Rachel (Lockwood) 102
Rhoda 21

Rhoda (—) (Northrop) 21
Rhoda (Brown) (Northrop)

102 108-109

Richard 104n

Ruth 21

Samuel 38

Sarah 21

Squire 21 102
DAUCHY Amy B. 21
Calvin 21

Charity F. (Osbom) 89°
Charles 89

Clara 21

Daniel 21

Hannah 21

Lois 21

Lois (Northrop) 21
Luther 21

Mary 185

Polly 21

Thomas 21
DAVENPORT Ebenezer 66
DAVIS Moses 143
Olive E. 172

Phineas 143

Priscilla (Wood) 143
DAYTON Mary J. 171
DEAN Ezra 30
HarrietE. (—) 30

191

DEAN (cont.)
Joanna (Stuart) 14
Samuel 14
Sarah M. 30
DEFOREST Lockwood 25
DEFREES Ebenezer 38
James 38
DELANCY Sarah 74
DELEVAN Abraham 34 38
Betsey 148
DEPHILLIPS Andrea E.
98-99
DIBBLE — 136
Ammon 135
David B. 135
Edward S. 135
Elisa A. 135
Ethan 135
Ezra 173
Ezra B. 135-136 172
George Sidney 136
Huldah 135
Jonathan 38
Lucy Delia 136
Lydia Annis 131
Phebe E. 135
Polly (—) 102n
Rebecca 170
Sally (—) 135
Sarah/Sarah E. (—) 136
Sarah E. (Andrews) 172
Simeon 38 102n
Solomon 38
Ursula (—) 135
William W. 135
DICKENS Eri 30
Mary (—) 30
Merritt 30
DICKENSON Nathaniel
148
DICKERSON Elizabeth A.
89
Nathaniel 89-90
DINGEE Hetty (Reynolds)
7476
Samuel 74 76
DIXON Amos 38
Daniel 38
DOHERTY Frank 113 - -
DONLAN Bernard 83
Mary (—) 83
Michael 83 L
DONNELLY Amelia =
(Cogswell) 172 .
Michael C. 172 S
DONOHUE Bridget """
(Keating) 83-84



192

DONQHUE (cont.,)
Patrick 83-84
DOW David 48
DOWNS Deborah
(Beardsley) 62
Deliverance 18-20
Hannah (Mills) 60 62
Isaac 60 62
John 62
Rebecca 18-20
Rebecca (Lobdell) 18-20
Sarah 160
DOYLE Patrick 81
DRAKE Rhuanna 21
DRAPER William 154
DUDLEY Thomas 118n
DUNM)ING Anna Miranda
131
Ashbel W. 132
Benedict 171
Clark S. 132
Elijah 135
Elizabeth 16
Elizabeth N. 171
Emily L. 135
Eunice An (—) 135
Flora (—) 134
Flora (Northrop) 171
Gideon 173
Herman 134 171
Homer N. 134
Jared 173
John 135173
John J. 135
John S. 132
Laura 134
Liverus 134
Lodemia 131
Marcy (—) 174
Mathew 7
Michael L. 134
Northrop 134
Olivett 132
Phebe 172
Polly 132
Rebecca 171
Sabarte (—) 135
Sally (—) 134
Sally (Keeler) 171
William M. 132
EARDELEY W.AD. 182
ECCLES Daniel 143
Mary Jenny 143
ECKFELD Nancy Lauder
169n
EDMONDS Caroline H.
(Olmsted) 89

EDMONDS (cont.)

William S. 89

EDWARD Emanuel 164

EGAN Sarah (—) 83
Thomas 83

EGGAR John 154

ELLS William 38

ELMORE Hannah (—) 87

ELWOQOD Alathea 171
Catharine Ann (Sprague)
172

Elozur/Elizur 133-135 171

Hannah 164

Harriet M. 134

Henriet (Bennet) 171

Henrietta (—) 133-135

John S. B. 135

John Silas 172

Mary Ann 133

Roxalana 134

EVERET Richard 138
EWING Mary (Austin) 128
FAIRCHILD Beman 133-

134
Betsy (—) 135
Clement Platt 134
Eliza 135
Hiram 134-135
Jane E. (Peirce) 90
Lewis H. 90
Lucinda 134 172
Mary 134
Polly Ant/A. (—) 133-134
S. Elizabeth 172
Sarah (—) 134
Sarah L. 135
Sidney 135
Sophia E. 133

Fairman family 122
FAIRMAN Abigail (—)

122n

Amos Botsford 126
Ann (Botsford) 124-125
Benjamin 122n
Bethiah 127

Bethiah (Bennett) 124
Charles G. 126
Clarissa (Morse) 127
David 125-127
Delight/Delia (Austin)
(Burbank) 126 128
Dorcas 123 125
Gideon 125-127

Henry 123-124

Hettie G./Hester Gildall
(Austin) 127-128
Ichabod 123

FAIRMAN (cont.)
Isaac 127

James 122 124
Jane 123-125

. Jane (Botsford) 122

Mehitable (Austin) 128
Patience 123-124
Patience (French) 122
Pulchra/Pulchrea 123-124
Rebecca (Glover) 123
Richard 122-128

Ruth (Judson) 124

Sally Betsey (Clark) 126
FALVEY Bridget (—) 83
Thomas 83

FANCHER Aaron B. 89-90

104n 148

AlvaR. 30

Charles 30

Daniel 38

Eliza (—) 30

Emma Cornelia (—) 30
Harriet Amelia 30

Jared 38

Jeremiah 38

John 38

Joseph 34 38

Joseph M. 34 38

Tulia J. (—) 30

Lucy A. 90

Luther S. 30

Nehemiah 38

Polly 109

Rumsey B. 30

Seely 38

William 39 63

William M. 30
FARRINGTON Josephine

(Reynolds) 80

FENNELL John Joseph 83
Louisa (Coughlin) 83
FERRIS Cyrus M. 148
Gould 39

Jeremiah 66

Lewis 39

Nathan 39

Seth 39

William DB, 27
FILLOW Bethia 137
Nathan 140-141
FINCHF. 78

Ichabod 138

Sylvester 88

FINNELL (cont.)
Patrick 83
FINNEY — Mr. 105n
Mary Jane (Perisley)
(Northrop) 105n
FISHER George 89
Polly (Stevens) 89
FITCH Hannah 141
Jabez 25
Mary (—) 30
Sylvester 30
Sylvester F. 30
Thomas 25
William 138
FLETCHER Ebenezer 39
FLEWWELLING Jobe 76
Ford family 93
FORD Arthur T. 95 97
Ashlee Jennifer 99
Beverly Diane (Hughes) 96
Brittney Ann 96
Caroline E. (—) 97
Carrie E. (Hendrie) 95
Cindy Rene (Hill) 98-99
Gary Hughes 96 98-99
Jill Harper 96 99
Joel B. 94-95 97
Justin Thomas Wharton 99
Lester B. 94-97
Lester Bayeaux 97
Margaret Elizabeth (Kane)
95-97
Marie Elizabeth 95 98
Marion (Humphries) 95 98
May/May W. (Harper)
94-95 98
Peter 95
Robert Humphries 96 98-99
Robert Wharton Hendrie 96
Sarah L. (Hurlbuit) 94-95
Sophiah R. 94 97
Susanna (Haertsen) 96 98-
99
Theresa (Kane) 96-97
Thomas B. 94-95 97
Wharton Hendrie “"Bobby”
9598
FORGERTY Esther (—)
133
Harriet A. 133
John 133
FORT Clarena P. (—) 136
Sherman 136

FINNELL Bridget (Keating) FOUNTAIN Mary 1-3

83-84
Bridgett (—) 83
Edmond 83-84

FOWLER Orin 132
FOX Martha H. 89
Mary E. (Jones) 109



FOX (cont)

Mylon 109
FRAME Margaret (Stuart)

30

Reuben 30 87 89-90 148
Walter Reuben 30
FRANKLIN Robbin 173
FRENCH Patience 122
Samuel 174
FRISBIE Hannah 119
FROST(E) Daniel 12
Deborah 11-14

Isaac 12

John 151 154

Sarah 12 163

Sarah (Seeley) 12
Thomas 154

William 154
FULCHER — Rev. 96
FULLER Amos 30
Betsey (—) 30
Eugene 30

Mary Ann (—) 30
Reuben 30

Susan Mary Emma 30
GALLAGHER Bemard 84
Elizabeth (—) 84
John 84

Margaret (—) 84
GALLUP Gardner 60
John 60

Joseph 59-60
GAME Thomas 150-151
GANSEY — Mrs. 39
GANUNG Alvira
(Reynolds) 89

Arra 89

Lavisa (Hetherington) 89
Mary (Mc Caul) 148
Mary E. (Benedict) 8%
Merritt 89

Oscar 89

Susan 90

Theodore 148
GARDNER Joan(e)

(Lockwood) 55 57
Robert 55 57
GARINENA. William E. 88
GARNER Robert 57n
GARRET(T) — Mrs. 174
Addie (Green) 79
William 79
GAY William 128
GAYLORD — Mr. 118-119
Betsey/Betsy (Jackson)

118-119
GIBSON Thomas 150

GIDDINGS J. Penfield 136
Martha W. (—) 136
GIFFORD — Elder 89
GILBERT Abijah 30
Anna 30
Charles 148
Charlotte 145
Cloe A. (Knox) 148
Elisabeth 30
Ephraim 30
Joanna (—) 30
Louisa 145
Mary J. 148
Rebecca (—) 30
Ruth 30
Sarah 30
Stephen 30
Thomas 30
William J. 145
GILDERSLEEVE Anna
187
GILMORE(?) John 174
GLOVER Benjamin 123
Charles B. 28
Mary (Burwell) 123
Rebecca 123
GODDARD Alice
(Lockwood alias Baker)
57
Charles 57
GODFREY Abigail (Mills)
5

Elizabeth (Lewis) 5

Sarah 5

Stephen 5

Gold family 184

GOLD David 2

Goodier see GOODYEAR

Goodyear family 149

GOODYEAR/Goodyere/
Goodyeare/Goodyer/
Goodier
— 149 157

Alice 153-154 156

Alice (Parkyns) 156
Andrew/Andro/Andrewe
150-154 156-157

Ann 153-154

Anne 151 153 156

Anne (—) 151-153 156-157
Anthony 150-151 155-156
Brigett/Bridgett (Toller)
151 156

Cicelye/Cecily (—) 153
Edward 151-153 157
Elizabeth 152

Elizabeth (—) 152

GOODYEAR (cont.)
Elnor/Elliner/Eliner/
Ellinor/Elinor 153-154 156
George 153-154

Isabell (—) 153

James 151-152 156

Jane 152-154 156

Joane 154

Joane (—) 154

Johan 152-153 157
John 149 151-157
Margaret (Lewen)
(Lamberton) 157
Margarett 153-154 156
Margerie/Margery (Bolton)
(Bates) 150 156-157
Mary/Marye 152-153
Mary (—) 157

Moses 153-154
Prissilla/Priscilla (Terry)
153 155-156

Rebecca 149

Richard 154-155

Robert 151-153 156-157
Stephen 149 151-152 154
157

Susanna/Suzan (Baxter)
149-150 156-157
Thomas 153-154 156
William 150-156
Zachary/Zacharie/Zacharye
149-153 155-157

Gorham family 1-2 63

GORHAM Charles 148
Coraline (Knapp) 148

Daniel 1 63-64 166

El__ y14l

Joseph 64 164

Mary (Roberts) 164

GOULD Burr 39

GRAY see¢ also GREY
— Father 4

Abigail (—) (Mills) 3
Beebe 4

Buel 121

Damaras (—) (Jackson)
121

Esther 159

Gideon 4

Isaac 174

Jacob 3

John 39

Mary (Hurlbut) 4

Mary (Mills) 4

Nathan 4

Nehemiah 159-160
Parmelia/Pamela 159-161

193

GRAY (cont.,)

Sarah 5

Sarah (Downs) 159-161
Thomas 4
Green family 71
GREEN(E) —30 79
Addie 79

Anna A. (Aschenbrenner)

79

Benjamin 39 69 71
Betsey Ann 106
Caleb 69

Catherine 74

Chancey 30

Charles Samuel 79
Charles Wesley 78-79
Elizabeth 68-69
Harriet A. 79

Hudson G. 148

John 39

Lillie 80

Lydia Ann (Mac Gill) 148
Mary 79

Nancy (—) 30

Sarah 89

Sarah Ann (Kearsted)

78-79

Sarah Jane 79

Stephen 39

William 69
Gregory family 184
GREGORY Denton 140
Elizabeth 140

Esther 141

Stephen 140
GREY see also GRAY
Adelia (—) 30

Jacob 5

Lucy 90

Morgan 30

Naomi (—) 5

Sarah (Mills) 5

Sarah Loesa 30

Seth 5
GRIFFIN Bridget (—) 84
Johanna K. (—) 84
John 6 84

Kathryn 84

Maria 84

Thomas 84
Grumman family 140
GRUMMAN Ezra 140
Jeremiah 140

John 140

Nehemiah 140
Stephen 140
GRUMMOND — 30



GRUMMOND (cont.)
Angelina (—) 30
Betsey 89
Josiah N. 30 148
Julia Malvina 30
Mary A. (—) 30
Mary J. (Hays) 148
Samuel 30
GUN(N) Christian 122
Hannah 17-20 22 101
Mehitable 20
HAERTSEN Susanna 96
98-99 '
HAHMAN Fred 107
HALBUTT John P. 145
HALE — Mr. 182
Hall family 184
HALL Amon 114
Deborah 111
Louisa 171
Stephen 59
HALPIN Bridget 84-85
Bridget (—) 84
Martin Lynch 84
Halsey family 140
HAMBLIN Irene 171
HAMILTON — Mr. 136
— Mrs. 136
Ellen Frances 136
HAMLIN — Mr. 134
Albert B. 134
Hannah (—) 133-134
Harriet 134
Henry 134
Ira 133-134
Lucy (—) 134
Susan H. 171
Susan M. 133
HANDFORD Betsey (—)
30
Hobert 30
Jacob W. 30
Julia (—) 30
Osborn 30
Samuel 30
HANFORD Eleazar 140
Phinehas 140
HANRAHAN Mary 85
HANSON Lucinda (Stuart)
171
Stephen N. 171
HARPER May/May W.
94-95
HARRIGAN Bridget 27
Daniel 27
HARRIS Enoch 39
HARTFORD James 39

HARTNETT Bartholomew
84
Bridget (Honan) 84
Margaret 84
Margaret (—) 84
Patrick 84
Hawely see HAWLEY
HAWES Jabez 172
Hawley family 184
HAWLEY/Hawely
Alfred 90
Alonzo 130
Amos 135
Amos Benjamin 131
Ann {(—) 135
Anna (—) 134-135
Benjamin 130 134-136 171
Betsy 173
Betsy/Betsey (—) 134 136
Betsy (Peck) 171
Charles 134-135
Charles S. 135
Charles Heber 130
David 60 118
Debby (Warner) 171
Elisabeth (—) 135
Emily 134
Emily Carrie 136
Emmon 172
Esther M. (Skidmore) 172
Esther Maria (—) 136
George Clark 136
Henry B. 134 136 172
Hiram 130
Hiram D. 134
Isaac 170
Joanna (Jackson) 118
Johanna (Booth)
(Sherwood) 184
Lucy 171
Lucy Ann 134
Maria Jane 136
Munson 172
Patty 170
Sarah (McLean) 172
Sarah (Northrop) 170
Stdney E. 135
Thomas 184
Wait N. 134
William A. 171
William Henry 136
HAWRYLUK Natalie M.
98-99
HAYES Ann 85
Austin Tyler 99
Jill (Harper) (Ford) 93 99
Paul Francis 99

HAYS David W. 148
Elizabeth (—) 88
Eunice 19-20
Hannah (Canfield) 148
Mary J. 148

HAZEN Charry/Charity

(Mills) 60 62
James 60 62
Mary (—) 62
Samuel 62
HEAD John 39
HEDERMAN Bridget
(Keating) 84
Martin 84
HEIRETH Imogene 140
HENDRICK Elizabeth
(Bennett) 15
Henry 15
James 12 15
Sarah 11 15-16
HENDRIE Carrie E. 94-95
HENRIE Elliner/Elinor
(Goodyear) 153 156
John 153 156
HERON William 24
HETHERINGTON Lavisa
89

HICKCOX Benjamin 6
Ezra 6

HICKOCK Benjamin 25

HICKOK Ebenezer Lauren

172
Sarah Juliette (Hubbel) 172

HICOK Samuel D. 136
HIL.DRETH Benjamin 67
HILL AndrewL. 25
Cindy Rene 98-99
Itian (—) 57
HODDY — Mr. 58
Alice (Lockwood) 58
HODGE Harriet

(Woodbury) 53

HOLDEN Derius 39
Holley see HOLLY
HOLLISTER Anna (—)

136
Henry Lyman 136
Lydia Ann 136
P.H. 129 136

HOLLY/Holley Abby 21
Daniel 132-135
Daniel E. 133
Darius 21
Harriet G. 172
Harriot Gregory 132
Harvey S. 148
Katy 21

HOLLY (cont)
Lucy/Lucy M. (—)+132-

133

Lydia A. (Reynolds) 148
Lydia Ann (—) 88
Maria (—) 134

Maria J. (—) 135
Nathan B. 132

Phalle (Northrop) 21
Phebe A. 134

Samuel 134

Samuel E. 135

Walter 21
HOLMES Amos 39
Ann (—) 30
Benjamin 25

Charles 30

John 39

Nancy (—) 88

Sarah Elizabeth 30
HONAN Bridget 84
HONNEWELL
Christopher B. 30 88
Frances (—) 30
HOOD Evelein 80
John 80

Mary A. (Kearsted) 80
Priscilla 80
HOOPER Catharine 94 97
HOPPER Catherine 97
HORTON Deborah A.

(Todd) 148

George 148
HOULIHAN John 84
HOURIGAN Mary 27
HOWE John A. 148
Selina B. (Hult) 148
HOYER Augustus 172
Jane McCurdy) 172
Hoyt family 104
HOYT Abijah 39
Arthur 31 88

Asa25

Betsy (—) 134
Crissey 39

Edwin 103

Elias H. 30

Elijah 30

Elizabeth 31 39
Emily 39

Ezra 39

Gamaliel 39

George 148

Gold 140

Halstead 30

Hannah P. (Monroe) 148
Harriet (Stevens) 103



HOYT (cont.)
Harriet L. 31

Henry 30-31

Jacob 31

James 39

Jere 171

Jesse 40 134
Joanna (—) 30-31
Job 40

Joel 40

John 40

Jonas 40

Joseph 40

Julia A. (Slawson) 72
Julies L. 30

Lavra (—) 88
Lavina A. (—) 30
Lewis 40

Mary Eliza 30
Matilda (—) 31
Matthew 40

Mercy 72

Nathan 88
Nathaniel 40

Orra (Lobdell) 171
Person 40

Polly (—) 31
Rebecca (—) 88
Roxannia (—) 30
Ruhammah 111
Stephen 40

Uriah 40

William H. 134
HUBBARD G. Evans/

G.E./Griffith Evans 11 139

142 181

HUBBEL(L) — 174
— Capt. 4

Amos 174
Gershom 3

Lucy Emily 172
Sarah Juliette 172
HUBBILL Amos 132
Emily (—) 135
Esther Ann 132
Peter 135

Rinda (—) 132
Sarah J. 135

Susan 132

Urania 132
HUGHES Beverly Diane 96
HULL —31

Ann (—) 31
Charlotte E. 31
Cornelius 6

Holly 31

Jacob A. 31

HULL (cont.)
Jerusia (—) 31
Julia E. (Avery) 71
Lazarus 25
Margaretta (—) 31
Robert W. 184-185
Selina B. 148
Theoren H. 88
Theron A. 31
Walter 31 88
HUMFREY John 55
HUMPHRIES Marion 95
HUNT Nancy Elizabeth
(Avery) 71
Wilbur 71
Hurlbut(t) family 93
HURLBUT(T) — 132 173
—Mr. 173
Ann D. 97
Anna 93
Caroline 135
Caroline S. (Tilton) 94 97
Catharine (Hooper) 94
Charlotte 93 97
Charlotte (Weed) 94
Clarissa 93
David W. 133
Debby Ann 94
Dudley 93
Edwin 132
Foster 93
George 135
Harriet 132
Helen/Hellen F. (Mills) 94
97
Horatio 93
Isaac B. 94 97
James T. 132
Joel 93-94 97

Joseph/Joseph W. 93-94 97

Julia (—) 132-133
Lemuel 132
Lewis/Lewis H. 93 97
Mariah F. (Bebe) 94 97
Mary 4

Mary J. (Avery) 71
Philander 132-133
Polly 93

Sally 93

Sally (Lewis) 93
Sarah 15

Sarah L. 93-94 97

Sarah Ann (Warring) 94 97

Shubael L. 94 97
Sophiah R. (Ford) 94 97
Susan 93

Thalia (—) 135

HURLBUT(T) (cont.)
Thalia M. 135
Walter 93
Warren P. 94 97
William 94 97
HUTCHMAN Deborah Ann
(Reynolds) (Kearsted) 79
William H. 79
HYATT Daniel 171
Irene (Hamblin) 171
INGALLS Lemuel 48
INGERSOLL Levi 40
Jackson family 113
JACKSON — Mrs. 115
A. Zubah/Azubah 121
Alathea (—) 133-135
Alathea (Elwood) 171
Amos 120
Anna/Annah 117-119 130
Annis (Skidmore) 120
Artemese/Artamesa/
Artimesey/Artemesia
113 116-118 130
Asahel 117-119
Asel 116-118 130
Azubah/A. Zubah 121
Betsey/Betsy 117-119 130
Betsy Ann 133
Betty/Elizabeth 115
Clar(r)y 120
Cyrus 114
Damaris/Damras (—) 115
121
Daniel 113-118 120
Daniel W./Daniel William/
Daniel Wisdom 117-118
130
David 113-115 118 120
Dorcas 117-119 130
Elias Heber 117-119 130
Ellenor 115
Ephraim 115 119 121 173
Esther 121
Eunice 121
Gershom 115 119-121
Hannah (Frisbie) 119
Henry 113 120 133
Henry J. 135
Huldah E. 134
Isaac 121
Jane 117-118 130
Jane (Northrop) 115-118
Jesse 120
Jesse Thompson 120
Joanna/Joannah 117-118
130
Joel 133-135171

195

JACKSON (cont.)
John 120 133
Jonathan 114
Joshua 117-119 130
Levi 121 131
Lorana/Laura 117-119 130
Lucy 120
Mary 116-118 130
Mary (Peck) 115 120
Mary M. 134171
Molly 121
Niram/Nirum 120
Orrin 117-119 130
Patty 120
Peter 114
Peter B. 120
Polly 117-118 120 130
Polly (—) 118
Rachel 120
Rachel (Sanford) (Warner)
(Sperry) 114-115
Reuben 120
Samuel 113
Sophia (Lake) 120
Stephen 141
JACOBUS Donald Lines
113-114 149 151 159-160
165 179-180 184
JARVIS Catherine 40
Henry 40
Samuel 25
Jelliff see JOLIFF
JENKS Stephen 40
JENNER Hannah (Barrett)
184
Samuel 184
JEZUPS Amos 67
JILL MORE — Mr. 174
Johnson family 162
JOHNSON Elizabeth 172
Henry M. 171
James 158
Jerusha 139
Louis (Jones) 171
Mastin 40
Parthenia 161
JOLIFF/Jolliff/Telliff
Eunice (Smith)
(Lockwood) 165n
James 165n
JONES Abraham 40 108
Albert 133
Alexander 110
Andrea E. (DePhillips) 98-
99
Ann Eliza (—) 31
Annie Marie 99



196

JONES (cont.)

Armenia 109-110
Benjamin A. 31

Benjamin R. 133

Cha[7] E. 133

Charles 133

Charles S. 108

Deborah (Reynolds) 74 77
Ebenezer 40 72

Elizabeth Ann 96

Emma H. 31

Esther (Seymour) 108
Fredric 133

Hariet 133

Harriet M. (Selleck) 108
110

Ira 75

IraD. 109

Irena/Irene (Northrop) 102
108

James 40 75

Jane Ann (O’Callaghan) 96
Jesse 40

John 40

JohnL. 74

Keith William 96 98

Kim/Kim K. (Lutz) 98

Lavinia/Levina 68 72

Levi M. 133

Linda Bayeaux 95-96

Lois 133

Louis 171

Marie Elizabeth (Ford) 95
99

Mary E. 109

Mercy (Hoyt) 72

Nancy (York) 98

Nathan 40

Phoebe (St. John) 110

Rebecca B. 89

Richard Townley 95

Sally (—) 133

Sarah 74-75

Sarah (—) 75

Sarah Louise (Briggs) 108
Scott H./Scott Herold 96
98-99

Scott William 99

Stephen 74 77

Sylvenus 34 40
Thaddeus/Thaddeus S. 102
108-109

Thirza J. 108

Virginia A./Virginia Ann
96 98

William H./William Henry
95-96 98 108 133

JORDAN — Mrs. 61
Dellany (—) 61

Isaac 61

Laura B. 61

LeviE. 61

Martial 61

Philo M. 61

Polly A. (—) 61

Sally (Milis) 60-61
Timothy 60-62
JUDAH David 25
JUDD Abigail 16
Benjamin 101n
Judson family 184
JUDSON Abel 124
Abigail (Thompson) 125
David 123

Dorcas (Fairman) 123 125
Eben 123

Ebenezer 125

Ephraim 125

John 123-124

Patience (Fairman) 123-124

- Ruth 124

Sarah (Burton) 124
JUMP Amos 40
James 40
Joseph 40
Noah 41
JUNE Abner 41
Israel 41
Nathanie] 67
Sarah 67
Sarah (Newman) 67
Selleck 41
Zeabud 67
Kane family 97n
KANE Margaret Elizabeth
95-97
Theresa 96-97
KAUFMAN Paulette Clark
185
KAYE Barbara 101
KEANE Bridget 83
Daniel 84
Margaret (—) 84
KEARSTED Deborah Ann
(Reynolds) 79
Harriet Agusta 80
Mary A. 80
Samuel 79
Sarah Ann 78-79
KEATING see aiso PILOT
Bridget 83-84
Catherine (—) 82 84-85
Catherine (Pilot) 85-86
Ellen (—) 83

KEATING (cont.)
Hannah (—) 84
Johanna 84
John 84
Katherine (Crotty) 85
Margaret 84
Martin 84
Mary 85
Michael 85
Patrick 82-85
Patrick (Pilot) 85-86

KE(E)LER — 173
Almon 131
Anne 170
Benjamin 133
Caroline 132
Czar 173
Pavid 2531174
Delia E. 133
Eldad R 132
Eli 31
Elijah 172
Frederick 171
George 132
Hannah 171
Harlow 132-133
Helen (Warner) 171
Herman 133
Huldah 170
Huldah (—) 88
Huldah E. (—) 133
Joanna (—) 133
John 173
Julia 133 171
Lucy Ann (Smith) 172
Mary 185
Mary P. 132
Nathan F. 171
Raiph 184
Robert H. 132
Sally 133 171
Samuel 185
Sarah 132 174
Sarah (Miller) 31
Sarah (St. John) 185
Susan H. (Hamlin) 171
William 132
William H. 133

KELLOGG Bela 129 131

170
Cynthia Amelia 131
Hiram 148
Lucius S. 131
Mary J. (Gilbert) 148
KELLY James 85
KENNA Ellen (—) 85
Michael 85

KIMBERLY Gideon 125
Jane (Fairman) 123-125
John 125
Mary (Osborn) 125

KING David 128
Horace 128

KINGE Vincent 55
KINIRY Dennis 85
Honora (—) 85
John 85
KNAP(P) — 3188
Armenia 112
Catherine (—) 112
Coraline 148
David 164
Emily E. (—) 31
Joseph 41
Niran 31
Noah 170
Olive E. 90
Rebecca (Dibble) 170
Richard 41
Sarah 187
William 25 112
KNOWER(?) Elizabeth

(Johnson) 172
George S. 172

Knowilton family 75

KNOWLTON Stephen 76-
77

KNOX Cloe A. 148
KUNZMANN Robert 101
L’HOMMEDIEU/Lumadue
Ezra 74 77
Levina/Lavinia (Reynolds)

7477
LACEY Josiah 25
LAKE Betty/Elizabeth
(Jackson) 115
Legrand W. 172
Lucy 170
Peter 120
Sophia 120
Sophia E. (Carley) 172
Temperance (—) 120
Thomas 115
LAMBERTON Margaret
(Lewen) 157

LAMMON Daniel 25
LANE Ephraim 74
Mahala (Reynolds) 74
LATHAM Jesper 60
LAWRENCE Charles B.

148
Cyrus 89-90 148
Emerson Bertrand 31
Joel 31 148



LAWRENCE (cont,)
Levinia A. (—) 31
Lavina A. (Lynes) 148
Polly (Selleck) 148
Samuel 88

LEAVY James 85
Peter 85

LEE — Mr. 171
Sally Ann (Wheeler) 171

Leeds family 105

LEETE William 118n

LENT Lucinda 171

LESTER Bridget (—) 85
James 85

LEVINUS Sarah Jane

(Green) 79

Washington B. 79

LEWARD Frederick 148
Margrett L. (Akin) 148

LEWEN Margaret 157

LEWIS Abner 174
Elizabeth 5
John 29
LeGrand M. 25
Sally 93
Susan/Susannah (Austin)

128

LIGHT John 41
Sarah 89

LILLIS Ann (Hayes) 85
Lawrence 85

LOBDELL — (Bostwick)

171

— Lieut. 171
Ebenezer 18
Elisabeth 17-22 101
Esther 170
Eunice (Olmsted) 18 20
John 171
Joshua 18 20
Laura Ann (Wheeler) 171
Mary L. 172
Orra 171
Rebecca 18-20

Lock(e) family 54

LOCK(E) Elizabeth Mary

99

Linda Bayeaux (Jones) 96

Natalie M. (Hawryluk)
98-99

Richard A./Allen 96 99
Robert A./Alfred 96 98-99
Susan M. (Cohen) 99

Lockwood(e) family 53 56

107 165

LOCKWOODC(E) see also

BAKER

LOCKWOOD(E) (cont)

— Mrs. 41

Abraham 41

Alice 54 58

Alice (alias Baker) 57

Alice (Cowper) 53-54
57-58

Andrew 148

Ann (—) 31

Barbara 54 57 58n

Catherine 56

Charles G. 111

Cicely (—) 57

Daniel 41 165

Dorothy 54 58

Ebenezer 41 165

Edmund 53-55 57-58

Edward 54 57

Edward (alias Baker) 54 57

Eli 165

Elizabeth (Masters) 58

Elyzabeth 56

Eunice 165

Eunice (Smith) 165

Ezra 4]

Frances (alias Baker of
Defynhm/Debenham) 56-
57

George 56

Gershom 66

Hannah (Mills) 165-166

Hannzh (Rich) 148

Hannah (Scott) 58

Henry 56

Horatio 41

Ttian (—) (Hill) 57

Jacob 41

James 4]

Jane Elizabeth 111

In. (alias Baker) 57

Joan (—) 55 57

Joan(e) 55 57

Johan (—) 56

John 41 55-58 165

John (alias Baker) 55-57

Jonathan 67

Joone 57n

Joseph 31 41 165-166

Joseph W. 31

Judith (alias Baker) 57

Keturah (—) 166

Margaret 56

Martha 54 58

Mary 55-58

Moses 41

Nathan 41

Oliver 94 97

LOCKWOOD(E) (cont.)
Polly 174

Rachel 102 165

Robert 53-54 57-58
Rufus 31

Ruhammah (Hoyt) 111
Rychard(e)/Richard (alias

Baker) 56

Sally M. (—) 31

Sarah 31 56

Sarah L. (Hurlbutt) (Ford)

94 97

Solomon 34 41

Susan 58

Thankful 185

Thomas 55-57

Timothy 41

Walter-31

William 165
LODER Abijah 31

Anne 31

Anne (—) 31

Daniel 31

Elisabeth (—) 31
Frances A. 89

Hannah 31

John 31

Jonathan 31

Lucinda 148

Martha 31

Ruth 31

Samuel 31

William 58
LONG Nancy 143
LOOMIS George 128
LOVELAND Henry G. 27
LUCKY John 89
Lumadue see

L"HOMMEDIEU

LUTZ Kim K. 98
L YNCH Bridget (Halpin)

84.85

Daniel 85

Katherine (Quealy) 85
Kathryn (—) 85
Margaret (Quealy) 85-836
Martin 84-85

Thomas 85-86

LYNES Lavina A. 148
LYON Alanson 144-145
Benjamin 115

Bety (—) 88

Calista (—) 31

Huldah (Sanford) 144
Lemuel 144

Loeasa Emma 31

Mary (Reynolds) 74

197

LYON (cont.,)
Samuel 41 76
Thomas 74
Thomas S. 31
LYONS Mary 27
MABLING Joane 151
MAC GILL Lydia Ann 148
MADAGAN Ellen 85
Margaret (—) 85
Thomas 85
MADIGAN Margaret 83
MAHLER Leslie 184-185
MAIN Cornelia A. 145
Huldah 145
John N. 144
Marrett (—) 144
Samuel A. 144
Samuel M. 144-145
MAJOR Richard L. 92 101
MALLERY Mary M.
(Jackson) 171
Truman 171
MALTBIE David 25
MANWOOD Dorothy/
Doro. (Lockwood) 54 58
John 54 58
MARSHALL Amon 41
Anthony 42
Elijah 42
Georg 154
Seth 42
Stephen 42
MARTINE Angelo 154
Marven/Marvin family 6
MARVEN/Marvin
Ichabod 140-141
Matthew 25 141
Qzas 25 139 141
MASON James Brown 34
MASTERS Elizabeth 58
MATHER -— Dr. 168
Moses 64
MAYHEW Cyrus W. 185
MC CAUL Mary 148
MCARTHUR Elizabeth 136
John 136
Mary (—) 136
MCCARTHY Martin 85
Mary (Hanrzhan) 85
MCCURDY Jane 172
MCDONALD Martinette
106n
MCGAULEY Andrew 85
Mary (—) 85
MCGRAN John 85
MCLAIN Perous 77
MCLEAN Louise H. 182



198

MCLEAN (cont.)’
Polly (Reynolds) 74 76
Sarah 172
William 74 76
MCMAHON Catherine (—)
85
Timothy 85
MEAD Amos 48
Andrew 25 31
Benj. Strong 31
Caleb 42
Clark 74
Dorus 31
Elisabeth (—) 31
Enoch 31
Enos 88
Eunice (—) 31
Gilbert 31
Hagar 31
John 167
Molly 31
Morris 31
S.P.182
Sarah (Reynolds) 74
Solomon 31
Spencer 184
Meaker family 4
MEAKER/Meeker
Abigail 4
Seth 4
Mellen family 158
MELLEN Francis 162
Hattie T. (Perry) 162
James 162
James J. 158
John 158
John Z. 162
MERSHE Henry 154
Thomas 154
MERWIN/Murwin
— 132
Abner B. 135
Amanda 133
Amariah H. 134
Andrew Smith 131
Angeline M. 133
Anna 130-131
Anne Maria 131
Caroline 131
Charles G. 134
Comfort Mary 130
Daniel 131
David 130
David H. 132
Elias 130
Elihu 130 132
Eliza (—) 133-135

MERWIN (cont.,)
Emily (—) 135
Erastus 130 134-135
Esther 130
Eunice 130
George 134
Hannah 130
Hannah (Keeler) 171
Isaac 116 130 173
Isaac N. 134
Ithamar 133
James B. 135
Jane (Northrop) (Jackson)

116
John 171
Julia A. (Shepherd) 172
Julian 130

Laura 130
Levi 172
Liurenia 133
LouisaF. 133
Marian Clemens 130
Mary (—) 132
Mary E. 132
Minerva 130
Nancy Cornelia 131
Nehemiah Hawley 130
Newton Platt 132
Pamelia A. 131
Patty 131
Phenean 131
Philo 132
Philo C. 172
Philo Camp 131
Philo Dunning 130
Polly 132
Polly (—) 131
Rana 130
Ruggles 135
Salina 134
Samuel E. 131
Samuel Starr 130
Sarah E. 135
Sarry 130
Thalia A. 131
Urania 131
Urania (—) 131

MIDDLEBROOK
Deborah (—) 2
Dorothy 2-3
Joseph 2-3
Laura 90

MILLER —31
Aaron 31
Albert 31
Amelia (—) 31
Ann E. (Williams) 148

MILLER (cont.,)
Balinda (—) 31
Caleb 42
Chancey 31
Daniel 42
Eliza Jane (—) 31
Ester (Conover) 148
Griffin H.

Henry 42
Henry B. 78
Ida (—) 31
Isaac 31
James 42
Joanna (—) 31
John W, 31
Joseph H. 88
Mahala 74
Ralsey 148
Richard 31 42
Sarah 31
Susan 89
William 148

MILLES William 55

MILLIGAN Anthony 85

MILLS — 169
Abigail 4-5
Abigail/"Nabby” 166
Abigail (—) 34
Abigail (Roberts) 2

164-165
Abby Betsy 63
Amelia (Oysterbanks) 5
Ann (Tuttle) (Phillips) 5
Anna (Beebe) 165
Beebe/Bebe 1 3-4
Betsy/Betsey 64

Cata 169 |
Charity (Mills) 166

Charry/Charity 60 62 166

Cherry (Pierson) 166
Cynthia (—) 169

Daniel 1-2 59 63 163-167

169
David 60 62
Dorothy (Middlebrook)
2-3
Ebenezer 2-3 165
Elinor (—) 2 166
Elizabeth (—) 2 59-62
Ematine 133
Ezra 1-2 59-60 62-63
163-164 166-169
Hannah 5 60 62 165-166
Hannah (—) 63-64
Hannah (Parks) 148
Hannah (Starr) 60
Helen/Hellen F. 94 97

MILLS (cont.)
Henry E. 165n .
Hezekiah 165n 166 168
Huldah 166
Isaac 148
James 2 59-63 163 169
Jerusha (Bradley) 3
Jerusha Bond (Daly) 63
John 1-3 59-60 62n-64
163-164 167 169
Joseph 4-5 165
Katherine (Roberts) 168
Lydia(—)2 63
Mary 4
Mary (—) 1-2 59 63
133 163 166 168
Mary (Fountain) 1-3
Mastis/Martis 168
Moses 133
Nancy (—) 165
Peggy 63-64
Polly 60-61 63-64 166
Polly A. (Burdis) 165
Puella 64
Rodney H. 165n
Robert 1-3 169
Sally/Sarah 60-61
Sally (Perry) 63
Sarah 5 64 166
Seth 4
Solomon 42
Thomas 62n
William 1-2 59 63-64 163
166
Zachariah 63
MINCHARD Robert 152
MONROE — 31
Coleman W. 31
Hannah 110n
Hannah P. 148
Laura (—) 31
Laura Ann 31
Onelia 31
Opelia 88
MONTGOMERY Marshall
180
MOREHOUSE Ellen
(Partrick) 137
Gideon 5
Hannah (Mills) 5
Jesse 5
Sarah (Godfrey) 5
Stephen 137
MORGAN — Mr. 174
Alonzo A. 145
John 60
Sarah (—) 145



MORGAN (cont,)
William 145
MORRIS Adonijah 113
MORSE Abigail/"Nabby”
(Mills) 166
Clarissa 127
Clarissa (Sanford) 127
George 166
Jedidiah 48
John 127
MOULTRIE — Mr. 127
MUNROW Mary 138
MUNSON Samuel M. 25
Murwin see MERWIN
MURY Henry 148
Lucinda (Loder) 148
MYGATT Eli 25
NAIHE W. 135
Nash family 139
NASH(E) — 139
Abraham 139
Cindia 31
Daniel 139
Ebenezer 139
Edward 139
Harriet 2]
Huldah (Milis) 166
James 166
Jerusha (Johnson) 139
Jesse 139
John 139
Joseph 31
Mary (Scribner) 139
Micajah 139-140 166
Molly (—) 31
Nathan 139
Nathaniel 139
Samuel 139 166
Thomas 12 154
NAUGHTIN Elien 83 85
NEARING Caroline (—)
131-132 135
Caroline R. 135
Czar 131-132 135
Czar B. 131
John Henry 131
Ruby 131
Wait G. 132
NELSON Francis 164
John 164
NEWMAN Clark 89-90 148
Nathaniel 65 67-68
Rebecca (—) 68
Sarah 65 67-68
Sarah (—) 67-68
NICHGCLS Daniel 42
David 145

NICHOLS (cont,)
Sally N. 145

NORRIS Elizabeth Ann
(Bailey) 148

George Minor 148

Northrop family 101 104
107

NORTHROP/Northrup

see also NOTHROP

— 111173

Abby C. 106n

Abigail (—) 135
Abigail/Abby (Sturges) 106
Abijah 31

Abraham 20

Alice Jane (Curtis) 109
Almia 31

Amanda 131
Amelia/Emeni 136
Amos 17 19-20

Amos S. 31

Amos Randolph 31
Annis 170

Armenia (Jones) 109”
Asa 117

Betsey Jane 105

Burr Benedict 131
Charles 111

Charles B. 102 106
Clara 21

Clara Minerva 130
Clark 130 173

Corbus 110

Danie] 18-19

David 17-21

David Varnal 21
Elisabeth (Lobdell) 17-22
101

Eliza (—) 135

Eliza (Selie) 171

Eliza J. 106

Elizabeth 131
Elizabeth/Elisabeth

17-19 21

Elmer H. 136

Elmor 171

Elsie Jane (Curtis) 102
Emeline (Scofield) 105
Emeni/Amelia 136
Eunice 17 1921
Eunice (Hayes) 19-21
Flora 130 171

FloraE. 134

Fredrick W. 135
Gamaliel 18 185
Hannah 20

Hannah (—) 134

NORTHROP (cont.)
Hannah (Gunn) 17-20 22
101

Hannah (Olmsted) 20
Hannah M. 110 .
Hannah Elizabeth 106
Hannah Olmsted 18
Harriet (Nash) 21
Henry 17 107

Henry L. 134

Henry W. 105

Homer 130

Horace 131 135

Ida May 106
Irene/Irena 102 108
Isaac 17-22 101-102 104
Isaac Lewis/L.. 104-105
Jabez 18

Jacob 105

Jane 115-116

Jane (—) 31

Jane Elizabeth (Lockwood)

111

Jennie (Brown) 105
Jere 31

Jeremiah 21

Joel 101

John C. 110

John Benmitt 21

Jonah 17 19 21

Joseph 19

Joshua 116-117
Katherine A. 105n
LauraJ. (—) 136
Lemuel 130 134-135
Lewis 17 19-22 42

101-103 109

Lois 171921

Lucy 21 89 171

Lucy (Hawley) 171
Lyman 134

Marcey 130

Martha 109

Mary (Bennett) 116
Mary (Dauchy) 185
Mary (Keeler) 185
Mary (Norton) 19
Mary A. 171

Mary E. 135

Mary E. (—) 106
Mary J. 110

Mary S. 135

Mary Ann (Blancher) 104
Mary Jane (Perisley) 105
Mehitable (Gunn) 20
Minerva 174

Molly 17 1921

199

NORTHROP (cont.)
Molly () 31
Nancy 20
Nathan 18 21
Norman 171
Pemalia/Pruella 20
Phalle 17-19 21
Phebe 170
Phoebe (Searles) 101
Pruella/Pemalia 20
Rebecca (Downs) 18-20
Rebeckah/Rebecca 17
1921
Rhoda 102-103 111
Rhoda (—) 17 21
Rhoda (Brown) 101-102
108
Rhuanna 21
Rhuanna (Drake) 21
Richard C. 17
Richard D. 101
Rosy 20
Ruth 17 1921 101-103 107
Sally/Sarah 19-20 101-103
171
Sally (Wardwell) 17 104-
105
Sarah 17 19-21 130 170
Sarah (—) 19
Sarah (Suard/Seward) 20
Sarah C. 135
Sarah Ann 104
Sary Anne 130
Silas 109-110
Sturges 106
Susan 106
Susan J. 107
Susanna (Roberts) 19
Wait Smith 130
William 21
William H. 105
Wolcoot 130
Zilpah (—) 21
Ziipha 21
NORTON Francis 19
Mary 19
NOTHROP see also
NORTHROP
Abegel/Abigell (—) 31
Abraham 31
Caleb 31
Jemime 31
O’BRIEN Christopher 85
Johanna 85-86
O’CALLAGHAN Jane Ann
96
O’CONNELL Catherine 85



O’CONNOR Margaret 83

O’DEA Margaret (—)
85-86

Mary E. 86

Matthew 86

Patrick 85-86

O’HERR Johanna (—) 86
Patrick 86

O’REILLEY Bridget 86
Julia (—) 86

Thomas 86

OAKLEY Clarissa 171

OAKLY —Mr, 174

OLMSTED/Oimstead
Abiah (Smith) 20
Caroline H. 89
Catherine (Partrick) 138
140-141

Darjus 140-141

David 90 138 141
Dinah (Stuart) 15
Esther (Gregory) 141
Eunice 18 20

Hannah 20

Henry 148

Miles N. 108n

James 138

James Small 15

John 15

Mary (Small) 15
Nathan 42

Samuel 20 138 140-141

OLSEN/Olson Virginia 140

OSBERN — Mrs. 173

OSBORN(E) Aaron 145
Amelia (—) 145

C. 107

Charity F. 89

Charles R, 145

David A. 102

Elisha 60

Hannah 170

James 173

Mary 125

Mary C. (—) 145
Sarah M. 145

OWDE Richard 155

OWENS Thomas 73

OYSTERBANKS
Amelia 5

PAINE Robert 55

Sara (—) 55

Palmer family 55 103

PAIMER Henry 42
John 66 153-154

Mary Jane (Stevens) 103
Milton L. 103

PALMER (cont.)

Nathan 42

William 42
PARDEE Mary (—) 88
Philemon Smith 88
PARKS Hannah 148
Thomas 89-90
PARKYNS Alice 156
PARR Frances 143
Partrick family 138-140
PARTRICK/Patrick

— Mrs. 139

Abel 139

Asa 137-138

Bethia (Fillow?) 137 139
Catherine 138 141
Celina (Camp) 138
Charles 139

Elenor (Welch) 138
Elizabeth (Gregory) 140
Ellen 137

Ellen/Eleanor (—) 137-141
Halsey 137-140

Harriet {(Van Hoosear) 139
Jared 137 139 141
Jeremiah 139

John 137-141

Mary (Munrow) 138
Noah 140

Richard 138

Sally (Beers) 137
Samuel 138

Stephen 137-141
Thomas 138
PARTRIDGE John 151
PATRICK see also

PARTRICK

Lucy Ann (Williams) 148
Mary E. 89

Noah 148
PATTERSON William

1050

PEARSELL Sidney 78
PEASE Abagail 171
PEATT Henry 42
Samuel 42 88

Thomas 34 42

PECK Asher 116

Betsy 171

David 174

DavidN. 171

Garry 171

Garry Comelius 136
HarrietE. 136

Henry 117 120 173
Huldah (Keeler) 170
Jane (Northrop) (Jackson)

PECK (cont,)
(Merwin) 116-117
Jeremiah 65
John A. 170
Lucinda (Lent) 171
Lucy Ann 171
Mary 115 120
Rachel (—) 120
S.T. 136
Sally 170
Samuel 59
Sarah (Ruggles) 171
Thomas 42
Peet family 184
PEIRCE Jane E. 90
PELHAM Deborah 107
PELLAM Elisha 42
John 42
PENOYER Isaac 2
PERISLEY Mary Jane 105
PERKINS — 174
—Mr. 171 174
Clarissa (Oakley) 171
Jacob 126-127
Obadiah 60
Perry family 158
PERRY Alfred 158-162
Ann A./Anna Amelia
(Turney) 162
Bennett 114
Caroline (Tumey) 161-162

- Caroline P. (—) 162

Daniel 159-160

Dorothy Cora 159

Edward Cornelius/E.C.
159-161

Eliza 158

Emily Jane 161n

Eunice Lockwood 159
Francis Albert 161n
George 158-159 161
George H. 162

George Hulin 161n

Hattie T. 162

Isaac 158-161

JL. 158

John 158

John Lee/John L. 158 161a
162

Joseph 159

Loretta B. 159

Lydia Amanda (—) 161
Martha Louisa 161n
Nathaniel 159
Parmelia/Parmela/Pamela
(Gray) 159-161

Rache] (—) 159

PERRY (cont.)
Richard 159
Sally 63
Samuel 159
Sarah (Wilson) 160
Sarah Jane 159-160
Sophia A. 171
Thomas/Thomas J./Thomas
Judson 159
Uriah 158-159 161
PERVORS John 35 42
PHELPS Asahel 128
OliverL. 128
PHILLIPS Ann (Tuttle) 5
PIERCE Asa C. 129
PIERSON Cherry 166
PIKE Pamela (Beardsley)
143
Sewell 143
PILOT see also KEATING
Catherine 85
Catherine (—) 86
Patrick (Keating) 85-86
PITCHER Amos 34 43
PLATT Hannah 173
Keeler 148
Mary (Crofut) 148
Patty (Hawely) 170
Smith 170
PORTER — 173
Abigail 124
John 114
Nozh 173
POTTS Catherine Elizabeth
111
David 43 111
Deborah (Hall) 111
Isaac 43
Jared 43
Margaret Eleanor 111
Thomas 43
PRATT Thomas 101n
PREVOST John 35 42
Sara 42
PRICE Eliza (Perry) 158
Lucy Emily (Hubbel) 172
Theodore H. 172
Zalmon 158
PRINDLE Daniel 170
Paul W. 149n
Sary (Anderson) 170
PURDY — 31
Caroline (—) 31
Stephen 31
QUALEY Ellen 83
QUEALY Katherine 85
Margaret 85-86



QUICK Harriet 145
Sarah J. 145
RATHBONE Dorcas

(Jackson) 118

John 118-119

RAY Deborah (Wing) 65
RAYMOND Abraham 43
Anson 43

James 43

Mary (—) 168

Rufus 43

Sally (Northrop) 19
Samuel 43

Stephen 168
READ Salmon 160
REED Betsy 171

Eli 167
REMINGTON Gordon 113
Reynolds family 67
REYNOLDS Alfred 74
Alvira 89

Ann (Shelley) 74

Ann E. (Yerks) 74
Benjamin 70-72
Benjamin Qrville 72
Betsey (Delevan) 148
Caroline 71

Catherine 74

Catherine (Green) 74
Charlotte (Vredenburgh) 74
Clary/Clarissa 70 72
CoraE. 80

Deborah 74 78

Deborah Ann 79
Ebenezer 65-66

Eliza (—) 74

Elizabeth (Green) 68-69 71
Elizabeth A. 72
Elizabeth A. (Chapman) 72
Enos 65-70 72 74 76
Fanny (—) 74 77
Gideon 88

Hannah 68

Harriet 75n 78 80
Harrison 148

Hester Ann 89

Hester Ann (—) 80
Hetty 74

Huldah 70 72

Israel 68 74

James Alonzo 80

Jane (Way) 90

Jason 74

John 65

Joseph E. 80

Josephine 80

Josiah A. 3190

REYNOLDS (cont,)
Lavinia/Levina (Jones)
687274
Lewis 74 76
Lois A. (—) 31
Lois A. (Avery) 90
Lydia 68
Lydia (—) 88
Lydia A 148
Mabhala 74
Mahala (Miller) 74 76
Malissa Reynolds 80
Mary 74
Mary Aan (—) 74
Matilda 74
Morris 74
Nancy 71-72
Newman 80
Orville Augustus 31
Perez/Perous/Peras/Pierre/
Piero 68 72 73n 74 77
Piero (?7) 43
Polly 74
Rusco (7) 43
Sally/Sarah 68 70 72
Sarah 74
Sarah (—) 65 74 76
Sarah (Delancy) 74
Sarah (Jones) 74-76 79
Sarah (Newman) (June)
65-69
Sarah Jane (—) 80
Solomon Miller 74
Stephen 76-77 80
Susan E. 72
Timothy 43 65-66 68-71
William 90
Zebulon 72 74-79
RICH Hannah 148
RICHARDS Olive 170
RIGGS Melissa 88
RIPLEY Erastus 129
ROBBINS Edwin 171
Elizabeth N. (Dunning) 171
ROBERTS Abigail 2
164-165
Grace 164
Hannah (Elwood) 164
John 164
Katherine 168
Mary 164
Menerva (Wyman) 90
Robert H. 90
Susanna 19
ROCKWELL David 9
Mary (Atherton) 9
Sarah 184

ROGERS Medad 132
ROWLAND Jeremiah 25
Samue} 25
RUGGLES — Mrs. 174
Almon 131 Artemese/
Artimesey (Jackson) 113
117-118
Ashbel 173
Cornelius 135
Eden 117-118
Eli 121
Elibu 130
Huldah 172
Lodema (Starr) 170
Marcia 170
Martha 130
Martin 170
Naney (—) 135
Rebecca 131
Samuel 135
Sarah 171
Timothy 130
RUMBLE Bethia 10
RUSCO Chancey/Chauncey
31
Charles H. 32
Cyrus 90
Cyrus 5. 32
ElizaJ. (—) 31
Erastus 32
Gamaliel 43
Hezekiah 43
Hiram 32
Louisa 31
Mary F. (—) 32
Olive E. () 32
Olive E. (Knapp) 90
Sarah E. 31
Theophelus 43
RUSSELL Robert H. 11
142
RUTTER Angelo 150
RYAN Johanna (O’Brien)
85-86
Margaret 84
William 85-86
SACKET — Capt. 69
Norman 171
Sally (Northrop) 171
SADDOCK(E) James
150-151
SAINTJOHN see aiso
ST. JOHN
Dorothy 7
Samll/Samuel 7
Sarah 7
SANDERSON John 150

201

SANDS Samuel 104n

SANFORD Clarissa 127

Huldah 144

John B. 171

Lemuel 25

Rachel 115

Rebecca (Clark) 171

SARLES Abijah 43

Henrietta 78

James 43

Marcus 43

William 77

SAUNDERS John 44

SAWYER Thomas 154

SCANLON John 86

Margaret L. (—) 86

SCOFIELD — 112

Adeline Minerva (Selleck)
112

Alvah 105

Amos 44

Ander/Andrew 112

Andrew Jackson 111-112

Ammenia (Knapp) 112

Ashael 44

Benjamin 25

Betsey 111

Catherine Elizabeth (Potts)
111

Charles William/’Blind
Charlie” 111

Coley 112

Daniel 44

David 44

Elijah 44

Emeline 105

Enos 44

Frances Elizabeth 108

Irena 112

Jacob 44

John 44

Jonathan 44

Joseph 44

Lewis/Loomis 112

Lyman 44

Margaret Eleanor (Potts)
111

Mary Jane (Brush) 112

Monmouth 44

Polly (Wilmot) 105

Reuben 44

Rhoda (Northrop) 111-112

Sarah 44 112

Sarah Jane 111

Smith 111

William R. 168

Scott family 112



202

SCOTT Betsey (Mills) 64
Hannah 58
John 64
Lucy (Seymour) 90
William 90
SCRIBNER Joseph 139
Mary 139
SEARLES Phoebe 101
SEE Betsey (—) 32
Clark 32
Orson/Orison Briggs 32
SEELEY Caroline P.
(Perry) 162
Sarah 12
Uriah 162n
SEELY Benjamin 44
Ezra3
Gideon 170
Hannah {(Osborne) 170
James 44
Jesse 90
Laura (Midlebrook) 90
Nathaniel 3
Samuel 44
SEELYE Robert 113
SEGAR — M. 120
Clarry (Jackson) 120
SELIE Eliza 171
Selleck family 92 112 168

SELLECK Adeline Minerva

112
Anson 108
Betsey (Austin) 92 112
David 185
Edward 167
George Bennett 92
Harriet M. 108
Harvey 108
Lavina (—) 108
Milden 44
Nathan 44
Polly 148

Samuel 44
Sands 112
Thaddeus 167
Thomas 44 167
Seward see SUARD
SEYMOUR — 32
Alma A 32
Ebenezer 44
Esther 108
Lucy 90
Mary 126-127
Meary Ann 32
Susan (—) 32
Susan {(Ganung) 90
Thaddeus 44

SEYMOUR (cont.)
William H. 32 90
SHEA Mary 86
SHELDRAKE Judith

(Lockwood alias Baker) 57

Simon 57

SHELLEY Ann 74
Catherine (Reynolds) 74
Enoch 74

Henry 74

Matilda (Reynolds) 74
SHEPHERD Charles 171
Julia A. 172

Mary J. (Dayton) 171
SHEPPERD Edward 56
Wyllem 56

Sherman family 184

SHERMAN Abagail (Pease)

171
Lathrop 174
Thomas 171

SHERWOOD Absolom 77

Daniel 44

David 44

Johanna (Booth) 184
John 6 184

Thomas 185
SHORT David H. 90

SHUTE Rachel (Jackson)

120
Thomas 120
SILLIMAN David 25
Elizabeth 2
Joseph 25
Sam C.2
SIMPKINS Isaac 44
SKIDMORE — Mrs, 173
Abel 120
Annis 120
David 120
Esther M. 172
Esther Maria 136
Lacy Maria 120
Lucy (Jackson) 120
Lucy (Lake) 170
Wheeler 170173
Zardis 120
SLLASON Amos 45
Elezer 45
Elias 45
John 45
Jonathan 45
Nathan 45
Nehemiah 45
SLAWSON Almira 72
Alonzo 90
Amanda (Beers) 90

SLAWSON (cont.)
Andrew M. 32
Daniel A. 32
Eliza B. (—) 32
Huldah 72

Huldah (Brush) 72
Joseph H. 72

Julia A. 72

Sarah 101

Uriah 72

Sloss see STOSS
SMALL Mary 15

Smith family 69 76 175 187

SMITH/Smithes/Smyths/
Smythes

— Mrs. 173

Abiah 20

Abijah 69

Alfred Peck 136
Alice Hard 136
Almon 117

Amos 172

Ann (—) 132
Anna (Gildersleeve) 187
Anna Florence 136
Anne (Keeler) 170
Anson 136

Anson Parker 136
Austin 187

Azariel 131
Benajah 88
Benjamin 25
Betsey (—) 88
Bob 175 177
Charles Sylivant 131
Clarissa A. 90
Daniel 173

David 173

Ecbert 32

Edgar 175

Edward Keeler 136
Edwin C. 136 171
Eleazer 177

Eliza 130

Eunice 165

Francis 178
Frederic Wilmot 131
George 175 178
Giles 178

Hannah 141
Hannah (—) 32
Harriot 130 131
Harry 175

Henry 132

James 178

Jesse 175177
John 45

SMITH (cont.)

John “Nan” 187
JohnJ. 32

Joseph 173 7
Laura (Blackman) 90
Lewis 45

Lucy Ann 172

Lucy Ann (—) 136
Lucy Ann (Peck) 171
Luther 173

Lyman 170

Mary 132

Mary Adaline 136
Mathew 151

Nathan 175 177
Obediah 90

Ophela 131

Phil 177

Polly (—) 88
Prudence 45

Ralph 178

Rebecca 131

Reuben 177
Richard/”"Bull” 178
Robert 175

Sally D. (—) 32
Samuel 45 178
Samuel D. 32

Sarah (Knapp) 187
Sarah (Northrop) 170
Sarah M. 32

Sophia 131

Susan M. (—) 136
Sybel Genett 131
Thomas P. 132 170
Wakeman 76
William 45 131 136 178
SMITHS Ezra 67
SNAGG Lucy (Grey) 90
Peter 90

SNEDEKER Charles N. 172

Mary L. (Lobdell) 172

SNIFFEN Amos 45

SOANE Priscilla 155

SOMERS Alfred 135

Hariet 135

Ransley 135

Urania (—) 135

SOWGATE Barbara
(Lockwood) 53 57

Joseph 53 57

Mary 53 57

SPENCER — Mr. 127

SPERRY Enos 115

Rachel (Sanford} (Warner)
115

SPIERS Robert 101



'SPRAGUE Catharine Ann
172 -,
 SPRINGALL John 150
ST. JOHN see also
SAINTJOHN
Burchard 43
ElizaJ. 32
Frances A. (—) 32
George W. 32
Julia F. 32
Phoebe 110
Roxannia (—) 32
Samuel 185
Samuel N. 32
Sarah 185
Thankful (Lockwood) 185
STANHARD Thomas 56
STARR — Mr, 171
— (Wood) 171
Benjamin 135
Benjamin M. 132
Elijah 132-134 170
Elisabeth A. 135
EmminL. 133
Hannah 60
Henrietta (—) 135
Joseph(?) 174
Lodemia/Lodema 130 170
Lucius P. 132
Olive (—) 133-134
Olive (Richards) 170
Orrin 134
Rachel 131
Rebecca 170
Sally M. 132
Samuel R. 132
Scynthia Rebecca 132
Tryphena 170
Walter Lull 133
STEBBINS Thomas 45
STEPHENS Mabel 172
Sterling family 184
STEVENS Abigail Jane
(Crabbe) 107
Abijah 45
Aden 171
Amos 134
Betsey Jane (Northrop) 105
Braden 32 90
Clanissa A. (Smith) 90
Clarissa J. (—) 32
Daniel 45
David 90 105
EllaF. 105
Ezekiel 45
Ezra 171
Flora (—) 134

STEVENS (cont)

Harriet 103

Huldah (Ruggles) 172
John 45 102n 103

John H. 136

Joseph 1035

Lucy A. (Fancher) 90

Mary (Taylor) 171

Mary Jane 103

Moses 45

Peter 172

Polly 89

Rebekah P. (Summers) 171
Sally (Northrop) 102n 103
Samuel W. 107

Sarah Elizabeth 32
Sophia (—) 136

Susan 134

Sylvenus 45

STEWART see also
STUART

Gloria P. 65

STONE Daniel 120

Polly (Jackson) 120

STORYE Mary 151

STOSS/Sloss John 114

STOWE Caroline A.
(Avery) 71

Strang family 75n

STRANG Harriet
(Reynolds) 75n 77-80

Ida 78

Joseph 75n 77-78 80

STRONG Sylvester 148

Stuart family 14

STUART Abiah 11 13-14
16

Abigail (Judd) 16

Albert 11 13-15

Anne 11 13-14

Annis (Chapman) 16

Benjamin 141

Bethia (Rumble) 10

Deborah (Bennett)
(Wilson) 15-16

Deborah (Frost) 11-14

Dinah 11 13-15

Elizabeth (—) 14

Elizabeth (Bull) 16

Elizabeth (Dunning) 16

Ephraim 11 13-14 138

Hannah (Bennett) 15

Hannah (Taylor) 15

Jerusha 11 13-14 16

Joanna 11 13-14

John 10-16

Justus/Justice 11 13-14

STUART (cont.)

Lois 1113 15

Lucinda 171

Nathan 7-8

Robert 10

Ruana (Waterbury) 15
Ruth 6-9

Samuel 6-7 9-10 15-16
Sarah 11 13-15

Sarah (—) 11

Sarah (Hendrick) 11-12

14-16

Sarah (Hurlbut) 15

Silas 11 13-14 16
Simeon 7-8

Stephen 11 13-14 16
STURDEVANT — 135173
—Mr. 173

— Mrs. 136

Alfred Thomas 136
Elijjah 135-136

FloraE. 172

Florence Peck 136
Homer 171

Horatio 136

Louisa (Hall) 171

Mary S. (—) 136

Sarah (—) 135
STURGES Abigail/Abby

106

Legrand 145
SUARD/Seward Sarah 20
SULLIVAN — Mr. 69
SUMMERS Rebekah P. 171
Sutton family 77
SWIFT — Mr. 132
Heman 59
TAYLOR Asa W. 134
Elizabeth A. 134 '
Frances Lilian 136

Gad 128

Hannah 15

Jonathan 45

Josiah 6

Marian 136

Mary 171

Nathaniel 45
Noah/Noah S./N.S. 134-

136

Oliver 135
Pheneann/Phene Ann

(—) 134-136

Sarah 145

Theodore F. 135
Terry family 155
TERRY/Tery Abraham 155
Agnes (—) 155

203

TERRY (cont.)
Edward 152
John 154
Priscilla 155-156
Richard 154-155
Thomas 155
THATCHER Nehemiah 45
Partridge 45
THOMAS Griffith 45
THOMPSON Abigail 125
John 25
THURSTON Henry 109
Martha (Northrop) 109
TR.LOTSON Cora E.
(Reynolds) 80
Lavinia 90
TILTON Caroline S. 94
TODD — 32
Abram H. 32
Arthur 32
B. 129
CyrusL. 32
Deborah A. 148
Elizabeth (—) 32
Elnathan 45
Horace 32
Leonard B. 32
Lorretta (—) 32
Mary A. (—) 32
Rebecca (—) 88
Washington 46
TOLLER/Towler
Brigett/Bridgett 151 156
John 151 156
Michell 151
Thomas 151
TOMLINSON — Mr. 173
Henry 185
Joseph B. 119
Richard G. 185
William 28
Towler see TOLLER
TRAVIS Jacob 33 46
Sarzh 46
Sarah (—) 33
TROBRIDGE Annis
(Northrop) 170
Daniel 170
TROY Hannah (—) 86
Patrick 86
TRYON — Gen. 137
TUCKER — 32
Daniel 32
Floyd 46
Jane (—) 32
TURNER Jane {(Goodyear)
152-153 156



204

TURNER (cont.)
Peter 153 156
Robert 154
Turney family 162
TURNEY Albert T. 162
Ann A./Anna Amelia 162
Caroline 161-162
David 161
Eleanor (Wheeler) 162
Parthenia (Johnson) 161
TURRILL Elijah 121
TUTTLE Ann 5
TYLERR. 170 .
UNDERHILL Phebe H 88
UTTER Mary 69
VAN BEUREN Beekman
75
Van Cortlandt family 29
VAN HOOSEAR David/
David Hermon/David H.
139 142-143 181
Harriet 139 .
VAN SCOY Charles 32
George S. 32
Isaac 32
Mary (—) 32
VANTILE Clarry (Jackson)
(Segar) 120
John 120
VEAL(?) —Mrs. 173
John 173
VREDENBURGH
Charlotte 74
WADSWORTH — 160
Levina 119
WAKEMAN Ellen (—)144
Paulina 144
Timothy 144
Walker family 184
WALKER Catherine C.
(Amold) 172
Charles J. 172
J. Otis 60
Robert 25
WALLACE Abigail 32
Elisabeth 32 '
Hannah 32
Hannah (—) 32
James 32
Thomas 32
Uriah 32
Virginia 101
WALLES see also Wallace
James 32
Uriah 32
WALTON Malissa

(Reynolds) 80

Wardwell family 104
WARDWELL Betsey 104
Hannah (Weed) 104
James 104

Sally 17 104
WAR(R)ING James 46
Jotham 46

Sarah Ann 94 97
Thaddeus 2
WARNER — 174
Almon 130 133

Anna Maria 130
Ashbel/Ashbill 133-134
Ashbel Ruggles 130
Avis E/Eliza (—) 133
Benjamin 115
Benjamin Elizur 131
Daniel Nichols 130
Debby 171

Debby Omilla 130
Eleanor M. 171

Elen 134

Eliot 130

Eliza 131

Eliza (—) 134

Elmer 132

Flora 130

Harriet 131

Helen 171

Hiram 130

L.174

Lemuel 132

Luzon 132

Lyman 133

Martin 131 172

Mary 130

Nancy 131

Polly 130

Rachel (Sanford) 115
Sarah J. 134

Solomon B. 132
Waterbury family 104
WATERBURY — Col. 160
Dawvid 63

Isaac 46 75

Jerrod 46

John 46

Joseph 46

Ruana 15

Samuel 46

Squire 46

Stephen 46
WATERHOUSE John 150
WATSON David F. 63n
Judy 92

WATTS (cont.)
Robert 151 156
WAY Jane 90
WEBB James 32
Mary (—) 32
Nathanie] 25
Samue} 32
Webster family 184
WEBSTER Harriet
{Benedict) 90
Stephen 90 _
Weed family 104
WEED Angelina (—) 145
Charlotte 94
Daniel 33 46
Elnathan 46
Emeline 145
Hannah 104
Isaac 145
Isabelle 145
Phebe 106
Sarah 46
Sarah (—) 33
Seth 46
Stephen 46
WEEKS Abigail S. 90
Holley 46
Lewis 46
WELCH Elenor 138
Hughe 154
WELLES Thomas 122
WEL(L)MAN Jane
(Jackson) (Camp) 118
Jedidiah 118
WHALIEY/Waley/
Wailey
Betsey 174
Dorothy (Middlebrook)
(Mills) 2-3
Jonathan 2-3
Mary Ann 104n
Samuel 34 46
WHEELER Daniel 174
Eleanor 162
Laura Ann 171
Nathan 25
Sally Ann 171
Samuel 62
WHITE Joseph M. 25
Joseph Moss 25
WHITE Ebenezer B. 126
Electa 170

WHITING John 143
WHITLOCK — 32
Aaron B. 32

WATTS Ellinor (Goodyear) Ann Maria 32

151 156

Clara A. (Brit) 90

WHITLOCK (cont.)
Henry 90 .
Huldah M. (—) 32
Isaac S. 90
John B. 32
Lucy Ann (Burr) 90
Sarah A. (—) 32

WHITNEY Martha E. (—)
105n
WHITTLESEY Marilyn
129
WIATT David 32
Marey (—) 32
Nathaniel 32
WICKS Edith M. 181
WILDMAN — 174
Phillip 174
WILEMAN Timothy 171
174
Tryphina/Tryphena (Camp)
171174
WILLIAMS Amos 132-133
170
Amn E. 148
Anne 143
Cornelia Semantha 132
Electa (White) 170
Frances (Parr) 143
Horatio Nelson 143
Isaac R. 133
James 143
Lucia U. 131
Lucinda (Fairchild) 172
Lucy Ann 148
Marcia (Ruggles) 170
Marsha (—) 133
Mercia (—) 132
Nancy (Long) 143
Nancy W. 132
Priscilla 62
Richard 116 129-130 170
Samuel B. 131
Samuel Curtiss 62
Samuel White 131
Sophia 131
William C. 172
William Amos 133
WILLIAMSON Abigail S.
(Weeks) 90
Alvah 90
WILMOT Polly 105
WILSON Benjamin 15
Deborah (Bennett) 15
John L. 90
Nehemiah 46
Phebe (—) 88
Sarah 160



WILSON (cont.) WOOD (cont.) WOOD (cont,) WOOSTER — Col. 8
Sarah G. 89 Elbert 133 Preserve 115 132-133 David 59

Thomas 16 Eunice (—) 132-133 Preserve B. 132 WRIGHT — Mr. 156
WILTON John 55 Grenville 133 Priscilla 143 Anne (Goodyear)
WISE — Mr. 133 Hannah (—) 32 Purdy (—) 92 152 156

Isaac T. 133 Heman 132 Samuel A. 110 WYLES William 55
Minerva (—) 133 Hezekiah 46 Sarah 133 WYMAN Menerva
WODHOUSE/Wood- Isaac H. 104 Sarah E. 171 90

howse Jere 32 Sarah Ann YERKS Ann E. 74
Robert 150 Mary J. (Northrop) (Northrop) 104 YORK Nancy 98
wOOD — 171 110 Thomas 133

Abram 92 Mary M. 133 Woodhowse see

Abraham 92 Nathan 46 WODHOUSE

Betsy A. (—) 92 Patience (Canfield) WOODS David 25

Danie] 46 (Crampton) 184 WOOLSEY Samuel 34

Ebenezer 32 Simeon 77

SUBJECT INDEX
Families, Places, Other Topics
The Family of Jonathan ATHERTON of 18® Century NorwalK........cevvenieeneeneeeiierineeeiacnnean.. 1
Jonathan AUSTIN of Pound Ridge: a Stray 1862 Letter to His Parents.........cceeeruunecaivnniaaninnnnns 92
The Families of Mr. Richard FAIRMAN and Richard FAIRMAN, Jr., of Newtown, CT with Notes
on the Estate of Seth AUSTIN, of Suffield, CT..coiiiiiiii e cre v eee e e e e 122
Further Information Regarding the English Origins of the GOODYEAR Family............ccoceeeaeoe 149
HURLBUTT-FORD Famiily Bible. ... cutututnieeeiieiaiiiiiiee et ate i aa v st cearenansinaean s nes 93
Further Information Regarding the English Origins of the LOCKWOOD Family..........c.ccccuue... 53
Some JACKSONSs of Newtown and Brookfield, CT: Descendants of Henry' Jackson of Fairfield... 113
John' MILLS of Stamford, Connecticut, and Some of His Descendants.........veuueeunrnecnn.e. 6, 59, 163
Unscrambling the Two Isaac NORTHROPs of Ridgefield, CT, and South Salem, NY.................. 17
Descendants of Lewis NORTHROP of Pound Ridge, NY ......ciiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccceceriaceeae 101
Enos REYNQOLDS, Sarah NEWMAN, and Some of Their Descendants.......oocvvveeiiiiniiiminieneannn. 65
‘Who Was Ellen (c. 1755-1824), Wife of Stephen PARTRICK of Norwalk, CT, and Morris, Otsego
0., N Y i ettt e earaeansn e e n et eanranabea st eaanrantanennenn e eananenanaanes 137

The PERRY Line of John Lee PERRY and Alfred PERRY, Cobblers of Easton, Connecticut...... 158
Calling All SMITHs: A DNA Study ProjeCt. . .cuevueeueiuereireieeaeiaenrieaeraeeaeeiieeraianinsenosanranns 175
Resolving Two John STUARTS of Wilton, CONMECHCUL. .. ....eevrrnnneeriereeaniiaeeeeranrenneaessionnnsns 10
BROOKFIELD, CT, Congregational Church Records..........ccviiuiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, 129, 170
Some Additions and Corrections to CONNECTICUTs Barbour Collection.........oc..oveumueiiennn.e. 47
Southwestern CONNECTICUT Articles in Other Genealogical Journals...........coceuiiinviiiianninn. 184
FAIRFIELD COUNTY’s Federal 1798 Direct TaX....ccocuieeiueeeeeeeeirurreaenreeisenesensansnnenensesans 23
A Prioritized Plan for FAIRFIELD COUNTY Genealogical Research..........c..ccoiiinicvniniiinanes 179
Marriages and Deaths in LEWISBORO, New York: 184710 1849.....coiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiviinenienanaans 7
Substitute 1890 Census for NEWTOWN, CT ... oniriiiiiiiiieitiiieeiieeeeneeeenernenesaesnesnasarananss 26
Births in LEWISBORO, New YOrk: 174410 1849, .. u uiuiniiiiiiiiiniieiiiteeeeineeesssnanssnsnanansnns 29

205



